(D)  An optional add-on for direct service professional levels and wage 
differentials based on training and demonstrated competency. 

(E)  The consolidation of certain service codes. 
(4)  The rate study’s fiscal impact analysis indicated that full 

implementation of these rate models would cost an additional one billion 
one hundred million dollars ($1,100,000,000) from the General Fund, or 
one billion eight hundred million dollars ($1,800,000,000) of total funds, 
in the 2019–20 fiscal year. 

(5)  The recommendations from the rate study and the associated rate 
models have not been implemented, even as rate study findings informed 
supplemental rate increases for many service categories in the 2019–20

[...]

to date, the status of transition planning meetings for those individuals, and 
their discharge status. For persons admitted to Canyon Springs Community 
Facility beginning July 1, 2022, the update shall include all alternative 
placement options examined for each person prior to admission. 

SEC. 31. The sum of ten million eight hundred thousand dollars 
($10,800,000) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the State 
Department of Developmental Services to support the implementation of 
the Coordinated Family Support Services Pilot Program, as established in 
Section 4688.06 of the Welfare and Institutions Code.